1/

Kevin Nicolas 3000 Beach Boulevard - Apt #1 Gulfport, Florida 33707

00 JUL 14 AM 10: 31 TALLATIANSY OF STATE

July 12, 2000

Florida Department of State Division of Corporations Post Office Box 6327 Tallahassee, Fl 32314

200003323692-6 07/14/00-01073-011 ******70.00 ******70.00

Re: Bayside News, Inc.

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please file the enclosed articles of incorporation and send acknowledgement to me at your earliest convenience. I have enclosed a personal check for the filing fee.

Thank you for your assistance.

Respectfully,

Mucilos

Kevin Nicolas Incorporator

Enclosures -- Articles of Incorporation Registered Agent Acknowledgement Check for \$70.00

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

FILED 00 JUL 14 AM 10: 31 SECRETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

OF

Bayside News, Inc.

The undersigned incorporator, for the purpose of forming a corporation under the Florida Business Corporation Act, hereby adopts the following Articles of Incorporation.

ARTICLE 1: NAME

The name of the corporation shall be: Bayside News, Inc.

ARTICLE 2: PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS

The principal place of business of this corporation shall be:

338 First Avenue North St. Petersburg, Florida 33701

ARTICLE 3: SHARES

All stock issued by this Corporation shall be common voting stock of a single class with a par value of \$1.00 per share. The number of shares of stock that this corporation is authorized to have outstanding at any time is: 1,000.

ARTICLE 4: INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT AND REGISTERED OFFICE

The name of the initial registered agent is Sharon Bond, whose registered office is located at the place of business stated in Article 2 above.

ARTICLE 5: INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The corporation shall initially have two (2) directors to hold office until the first annual meeting of the stockholders and their successors shall have been duly elected and qualified, or until their earlier resignation, removal from office or death. The number of directors may be either increased or decreased from time to time in accordance with the by-laws of the corporation. The names and addresses of the initial directors are:

Sharon Bond 3000 Beach Blvd Apt 1 Gulfport, Fl 33707 Kevin Nicolas 3000 Beach Blvd Apt 1 Gulfport, Fl 33707

ARTICLE 6: NAME AND ADDRESS OF INCORPORATOR

The name and street address of the incorporator to these Articles of Incorporation is:

Kevin Nicolas 3000 Beach Blvd Apt 1 Gulfport, Fl 33707

ARTICLE 7: INDEMNIFICATION

The corporation shall indemnify any officer or director, or any former officer or director, to the full extent permitted by law.

ARTICLE 8: AMENDMENT

This corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provision contained in these Articles of Incorporation, or any amendment hereto, and any right conferred upon the shareholders, subject to this reservation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator has executed these Articles of Incorporation this 12th Day of July, 2000

OO JUL 14 AM 10: 31 ALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Secretary of State

STATEMENT OF CONSENT OF REGISTERED AGENT

To the Secretary of State of Florida:

1. The name of the corporation is:

Bayside News, Inc. .

2. The name and address of the initial registered agent and office are as follows:

Sharon Bond 338 First Avenue North St. Petersburg, Florida 33701

3. Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

Sharon Bond, Registered Agent